
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
5340

19 November 2019

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Standards and Governance Committee
DATE: 27 November 2019
TIME:: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Committee Room 1
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

PAUL GRANT
BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor Raffaelli (Chair)
Councillor Scard (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Ms Ballard
Councillor Beavis
Councillor Blackman 
Councillor Chegwyn 
Councillor Mrs Furlong 

Councillor Herridge
Councillor Johnston
Councillor Mrs Mitchell 
Councillor Mrs Morgan 
Councillor Mrs Prickett

Public Document Pack



FIRE PRECAUTIONS

(To be read by the Mayor if members of the public are present)

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request.

If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page).

NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Standards and Governance Committee
27 November 2019

AGENDA

RECOMMENDED 
MINUTE FORMAT

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 4 September 2019.

4.  DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

(NOTE: The Committee is required to receive a deputation(s) on a 
matter which is before the meeting of the Committee provided that 
notice of the intended deputation and its object shall have been 
received by the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday, 25 
November 2019.  The total time for deputations in favour and against 
a proposal shall not exceed 10 minutes).

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

NOTE: The Committee is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from Members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Committee provided that notice of such Question(s) 
shall have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on 
Monday 25th November 2019)

6.  IMPLEMENTING IFRS 16 

To outline the implications from implementing the International 
Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 16 financial standard from 01 
April 2020.

7.  EY - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19 

The Annual Audit Letter summarises the findings from our 2018/19 
audit which was completed in July. It summarises the key messages 
that were reported in our Audit Results Report presented to the 
Policy and Organisation Board on 24 July 2019. Our Annual Audit 
Letter is an important report that has been prepared in line with the 
requirements of the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice. 



Standards and Governance Committee
27 November 2019

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING STATEMENT FROM 1ST APRIL 
2019  - 19TH NOVEMBER 2019 

To table the performance of the Internal Audit Section for 2019/20 
(1st April 2019 – 19th November 2019) against the agreed audit plan 
(April 2019) to the Members with responsibility for governance. 

9.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 

10.  WEBSITE UPDATE 

To brief the Standards and Governance Committee on phase 3 of 
the Digital Transformation Project (Website solution).



Standards and Governance Committee
4 September 2019

1

A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
WAS HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2019

Councillors Ms Ballard, Beavis, Blackman, Chegwyn, Mrs Furlong, Herridge, Johnston, 
Mitchell, Mrs Morgan, Pepper (Substituting for Mrs Prickett), Raffaelli and Scard

16. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non attendance was received from Councillor Mrs Prickett 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 June 2019 be signed as a true 
and correct record. 

19. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

20. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

21. MEMBERS AUTO-REDIRECT OF EMAILS 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of IT detailing proposals for the removal of 
the auto forward function on Councillors emails. 

The Head of IT advised that in response to recent issues with non-receipt of Councillor 
Emails investigations had been undertaken into the 22 non receipts and 16 had been 
caused by auto forward issues 

The Committee was advised that the issue was as a result of external email providers spam 
prevention filters that were stopping emails that were autofowarded arriving as they were 
being processed from two email addresses.

Members were advised that this was an external issue and that it was not able to be 
addressed by Gosport Borough Council and that as a result it was proposed that the auto 
forward function be switched off and that Councillors would need to access their Gosport 
Borough Council emails by logging on to OWA. 

Members expressed frustration that the system did not work but did not feel that switching 
off the auto forward function would be helpful. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3



Standards and Governance Committee
4 September 2019

2

Members questioned whether GBC emails were required and were advised that some 
external agencies required the use of an official email address to consider sensitive 
information. 

Members reiterated that they did not wish to see the auto forward function removed and 
hoped that in future a way to ensure that all emails were forwarded could be established. 

It was requested that investigations be made into how other Councils managed the issue 
and whether there was any obligation for Councillors to have a Gosport Borough Council 
email address. 

The Committee was advised that some Council’s had completely removed the use of 
external emails, citing the Data Protection Act. 

It was requested that a more modern email system be investigated that would potentially 
remove the current issues with email. 

A Member raised that they felt that the current website was not fit for purpose and required 
overhauling. The Committee was advised that there was currently working being 
undertaken on digital transformation, including the website and that this could be reported 
to a future Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the Council investigate the legislative requirements of Councillors having 
Gosport Borough Council email address and that investigations be made into alternative 
email suppliers to address the current issues.  

22. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING STATEMENT FROM 1ST APRIL 2019  - 22ND 
AUGUST 2019 

Consideration was given to a report of the Acting Head of Internal Audit detailing  the 
performance of the Internal Audit Section for 2019/20 (1st April 2019 – 22nd August 2019) 
against the agreed audit plan (April 2019, to present an update on the action plan relating to 
the March 2019 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Assessment. To present the Audit 
Charter, Code of Ethics and Strategy 2019 to the committee for approval and to present the 
Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme to the committee

Members were update of 2 typographical amendments to Appendix b. 

The Committee was advised that a Senior Auditor had now been recruited and was in post 
and that this would support additional progress of the Audit plan. 

The Committee was advised that the audits that were being undertaken were being done so 
under the new risk based audit plan and ensured that work being undertaken was focussed 
and that there was confidence that the plan would be completed. 

The Committee was advised that progress was being made on plan and that 83 % of 
recommendations for 2019/20 had been followed up, of the recommendations followed up, 



Standards and Governance Committee
4 September 2019

3

38% were completed and of the 58% in progress, 35% were in relation to a service review 
relating to Rented Accommodation in the Private Sector. 

The Committee was advised that the Internal Audit Service had been externally assessed in 
relation to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards in March 2019 and that 79% of the 25 
actions identified had been completed. 

The Committee was advised that it was anticipated the Audit Manual would be complete by 
November 2019.

The Committee was advised that the Audit Strategy, Charter and Code of ethics was 
included and that the current arrangements had been in place for 1 year and that upon the 
resolution of the staffing situation, a longer term strategy could be in place. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Committee was advised that services were being 
provided to Test Valley District Council remotely and that recommendations marked 
essential and important were followed up and that it was hoped those recommendations 
outstanding would be completed imminently. 

Members felt that the current arrangements had worked well within the limitations of what 
could be undertaken, commending the risk based approach. 

The Committee was advised implementation of new training for new starters was working 
well.  

RESOLVED: 
a. That the Standards and Governance Committee note the performance of Internal 

Audit from 1st April 2019 – 4th September 2019. 
b. That the Standards and Governance Committee note the progress made against the 

Action Plan devised following the external Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Assessment in March 2019.

c. That the Standards and Governance Committee agree the Audit Charter, Code of 
Ethics and Strategy 2019

d. That the Standards and Governance Committee note the Internal Audit Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme

       
 

23. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN: ANNUAL REVIEW 2019 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

24. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

An update was given on Members training, following the launch of the Portsmouth Learning 
Gateway to Members. 

The Committee was advised that the training for Members was being investigated with new 
proposals due next year. 



Standards and Governance Committee
4 September 2019

4

Members requested that specific training on conduct at meetings be included. 

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.47 pm



GOSPORT BOROUGH COUNCIL

BOARD: STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING: 27 NOVEMBER 2019

TITLE: IMPLEMENTING IFRS 16

AUTHOR: BOROUGH TREASURER

STATUS: FOR APPROVAL

Purpose

To outline the implications from implementing the International Financial 
Reporting Standard (IFRS) 16 financial standard from 01 April 2020.

Recommendation

That the committee notes the requirement for the Council to comply with IFRS 
16 and endorses the approach advocated that will mean our 2020/21 financial 
accounts are in with the new financial regulations.

1.0 Background

1.1 IFRS 16 will come into force on 01 April 2020 and concerns the 
accounting treatment of leases.  In particular, it changes the accounting 
treatment required of Operating Leases from what is now essentially a 
‘revenue’ transaction in the relevant service account to a largely 
Balance Sheet transaction (depending on a number of considerations).  
This could mean potential material differences between the Council’s 
financial statements for 2019/20 and 2020/21 from implementing the 
new standard (as it will for all entities that would need to comply with 
IFRS 16), for instance showing a larger asset base on our Balance 
Sheet.  

1.2 However, it should be noted that material ‘bottom line’ implications for 
the General Fund are not expected as a consequence of the new 
standard.

2.0 IFRS 16

2.1 The objective of the new financial standard is to increase awareness 
and understanding of financial information that has hitherto been ‘off 
Balance Sheet’; to enable investors and users of financial statements 
to understand the assets that are actually being utilised by an entity.  

Agenda Item 6



2

Previous updates to financial reporting standards have partly 
addressed this issue, for instance all Finance Leases (essentially 
accounted for as a form of loan) are treated on the Balance Sheet but, 
until now, Operating Leases were not.

2.2 What does this mean in practice?  Where the Council has in place 
leases to use an asset, even though there may be no long-term intent 
to procure the asset, the Council has to recognise these agreements 
on the Balance Sheet (unless they are materially irrelevant and / or the 
lease is less than 12 months in duration).  The lease is thus treated like 
an asset and is subject to depreciation.  

2.3 It also means the Council needs to increase its Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR); via its Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
charges.  This will impact the Prudential Indicators in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy.  It is therefore important that the 
Council is able to adequately assess the Operating Leases that it 
currently holds to ensure correct accounting treatment by year end 
2020/21.  This includes those leases which may be subject to minimal 
rental payment (e.g. peppercorn) but where the Fair Value of the asset 
could be material.  Our current assessment of the expenditure 
associated with Operating Leases (where we are the lessee) is 
£1,120K1.

2.4 There are particular requirements within the new standard regarding 
sub-leases; where the Council may lease an asset and then have 
leased it (or part of it) to an additional third party.  

2.5 The accounting treatment we need to adopt as a Lessor (i.e. if third 
parties are leasing Council assets) is largely unchanged.

2.6 What do we need to do to comply with the regulations? We have to 
comply with these financial regulations; they originate from 
International Financial Reporting Standards organisation who set 
accounting standards across 140 nations and jurisdictions. It is 
important that we begin work now to verify our understanding of all the 
Operating Leases that the Council has; even those (as outlined above) 
where the consideration we currently pay is minimal.  This is the 
primary initial key activity and will be undertaken by the Head of 
Accounts in conjunction with the Head of Procurement.  The 
identification process will work as follows:

a) Review of financial transactions of known Operating Leases;

b) Communication and engagement regarding this issue with key 
Service leaders to triangulate understanding of where the Council 
has Operating Leases; and

c) Development of a contract database (of all contracts, not just 
leases) that holds all contractual records but which will also be the 

1 Page 70 Statement of Accounts 2018/19



3

data repository for Council Leases.

2.7 This activity provides us with a good opportunity to look again at our 
leases and see what savings options this could present.

2.8 We will aim to complete this work by the end of January 2020.  Whilst 
our final accounts for 2019/20 do not need to comply with IFRS 16; 
having a strong understanding of potential implications mean we can 
add some commentary to them in advance of 2020/21.  It also means 
we can understand any potential impact to the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2020/21 and beyond, in advance of it being approved by 
Council in February 2020.

2.9  We will also engage our external auditors in good time, to ensure we 
meet their expectations of what we need to do to comply with the new 
standard.  In particular, we will provide them with a working paper to 
outline our key assumptions in this area; for instance what we would 
define as a ‘low value’ lease, how we have sought to identify 
‘peppercorn’ leases, how we have valued such leases and so on.

3.0 Risk Assessment

3.1 There is a minor risk that our financial statements for 2020/21 are 
qualified by our external auditors if we are unable to show compliance 
with the new financial standards.

4.0 Conclusion

4.1 Adopting IFRS 16 is an important piece of work for the Council.  Not 
only in ensuring compliance with financial reporting regulations; but the 
activity we need to undertake to build a picture of our lease position 
may also provide the opportunity for the Council to see where it could 
make financial savings from looking again at what leases are required 
and why.  

Financial Implications As set out in the report
Legal Implications Provided by Paul Grant

Crime and Disorder N/A

Equality and Diversity N/A

Service Improvement Plan N/A

Corporate Plan: N/A
Risk Assessment: N/A
Background papers: N/A
Lead Officer Jonathan Ware



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Board/Committee: Standards and Governance Committee 
Meeting

Date of Meeting: 27 November 2019
Title: EY – Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
Author: Kevin Suter
Status: Standards and Governance Committee to 

consider and note the 2018/19 Annual Audit 
Letter

Purpose

The Annual Audit Letter summarises the findings from our 2018/19 audit 
which was completed in July. It summarises the key messages that were 
reported in our Audit Results Report presented to the Policy and 
Organisation Board on 24 July 2019. Our Annual Audit Letter is an 
important report that has been prepared in line with the requirements of the 
National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice. 

Recommendation

 Receive the Annual Audit Letter and consider the conclusions 
reached by the auditor.

1 Background

1.1 The National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice 
requires us to issue an Annual Audit Letter summarising 
the work we have carried out to discharge our statutory 
audit responsibilities. 

2 Annual Audit Letter

2.1

2.2

Financial statements
We issued an unqualified audit opinion on 31 July 2019.

Value for money conclusion
We issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 
31 July 2019.

Agenda Item 7



2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3

3.1

4

4.1

Consistency of other information
Other information published with the financial statements 
was consistent with the Annual Accounts.
. 
Annual Governance Statement
The Annual Governance Statement was consistent with 
our understanding of the Council.

Use of audit powers
There were no matters that we needed to report in the 
public interest or take formal audit action on. 

Whole of government accounts
We reported our findings on the Whole of Government 
Accounts return to the NAO on 31 July 2019. There were 
no issues to highlight to the NAO.

Report to those charged with governance
We presented our Audit Results Report to the Policy and 
Organisation Board on 24 July 2019. 

Audit certificate
On 31 July 2019 we certified the closure of the 2018/19 
audit.

Risk Assessment

The Annual Audit Letter forms part of the auditor’s 
statutory role and should be reviewed as part of the 
Council’s governance arrangements.

Conclusion

The Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 is attached for 
consideration and noting.

Financial Services comments: The Annual Audit Letter was shared 
with finance officers for comment 
before being finalised (no comments 
were made).

Legal Services comments: N/A
Crime and Disorder: N/A
Equality and Diversity: N/A
Service Improvement P
[...]
shold of £500mn. Therefore, we did not perform any audit
procedures on the consolidation pack.



5

Executive Summary (cont’d)

As a result of the above we have also:

Area of Work Conclusion

Issued a report to those charged with governance of the
Council communicating significant findings resulting from
our audit.

Our Audit Results Report was issued on 18 July 2019.

Issued a certificate that we have completed the audit in
accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit Office’s
2015 Code of Audit Practice.

Our certificate was issued on 31 July 2019.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council ’s staff for their assistance during the course of our work.

Kevin Suter

Associate Partner

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP



6

Purpose and Responsibilities02



7

Purpose and Responsibilities

The Purpose of this Letter

The purpose of this annual audit letter is to communicate to Members and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from our work,
which we consider should be brought to the attention of the Council.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work in our 2018/19 Audit Results Report to the 24 July 2019 Policy and Organisation Board,
representing those charged with governance. We do not repeat those detailed findings in this letter. The matters reported here are the most significant for the Council.

Responsibilities of the Appointed Auditor

Our 2018/19 audit work has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 28 January 2019 and is conducted in accordance with the National
Audit Office's 2015 Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK), and other guidance issued by the National Audit Office.
As auditors we are responsible for:
► Expressing an opinion:

► On the 2018/19 financial statements; and
► On the consistency of other information published with the financial statem
[...]
r this work.

As we are no longer the reporting accountant for the Council’s housing benefit subsidy claim, we needed to undertake work as part of the financial statements audit
which we would previously have performed as part of certifying the housing benefit claim and used for both engagements. This work would previously have been covered
by the fee for the housing benefit certification. As such, we are proposing an additional fee of £382 for this work.

The proposed additional fees remain subject to agreement with management and PSAA.



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction
and advisory services. The insights and quality
services we deliver help build trust and confidence
in the capital markets and in economies the world
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.
In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better
working world for our people, for our clients and for
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer
to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients.
For more information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000070901-01 (UK) 07/18. CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its
impact on the environment, this document has
been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes
only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

Purpose

To table the performance of the Internal Audit Section for 2019/20 (1st April 2019 – 19th November 
2019) against the agreed audit plan (April 2019) to the Members with responsibility for 
governance. 

Recommendations

a. That the Standards and Governance Committee note the performance of Internal 
Audit from 1st April 2019 – 19th November 2019. 

1. Background & Purpose

1.1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Standards and Governance Committee 
with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in 
accordance with the approved internal audit plan. Members of this Committee 
approved the 2019/20 Annual Audit on the 10th April 2019 which consisted of 24 
audit assignments plus follow up of previous years recommendations.  All work 
undertaken is in line with the Audit Charter, Code of Ethics and Strategy.

2. Report

2.1 Internal Audit staffing arrangements update November 2019

2.1.1 Since early September 2018, the Head of Internal Audit for Gosport Borough Council 
and Test Valley Borough Council, has been absent from work due to sickness. The 
Head of Audit remains absent at the current time. Cover for the role is still being 
provided by Portsmouth City Council's Deputy Chief Internal Auditor.

3.0 Internal Audit Plan Status - 2019/20

3.1Appendix A provides detail on the performance against the Audit Plan 2019/20

4 Risk Assessment

Board/Committee: Standards and Governance Committee
Date of Meeting: 27th November 2019
Title: Internal Audit Monitoring Statement from 1st April 

2019  – 19th November 2019
Author: Deputy Chief Internal Auditor PCC covering for the 

Head of Internal Audit
Status: FOR NOTING

Agenda Item 8



4.1 The work performed by Internal Audit assists in reducing the overall risk exposure in 
the Council’s operations and provides a high degree of assurance to management in 
placing reliance on the adequacy of internal controls within their Services. 

5 Conclusion

5.1 That the Committee note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 as at 
19th November 2019

Financial Services 
comments:

Nil

Legal Service
[...]
t e  ( 1 9 t h  N o v e m b e r  2 0 1 9 )

Audit Draft Since
Projected Issue 

Date Revised Comments

CCTV 11/09/2019 29/11/2019 N/A Discussing findings with client at the current time.

IT Acquisition and 
Procurement 04/11/2019 25/11/2019 N/A Discussing findings with client at the current time

Social Media 11/10/2019 20/11/2019 N/A CMT to discuss further 2/12/2019 

9 . A u d i t s  i n  P r o g r e s s  t o  d a t e  ( 1 9 t h  N o v e m b e r  2 0 1 9 )

Audit Delayed
Projected 

Issued Date
Revised Issued 

Date Comments

Mayor Silver and 
Expenses No December 

2019 N/A 90% of testing complete.

Payroll No December 
2019 N/A 75% of testing complete

Purchase Cards No January 
2019 N/A 25% of testing complete

Procurement No January 
2019 N/A Ongoing consultancy audit to aid with implementation of new procurement 

processes.



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t

Page 12
Gosport Borough Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). 

1 0 . E x c e p t i o n s

Of the 2019/20 full audits completed, 30 exceptions have been raised. A breakdown of the exceptions within each category is detailed below:

R i s k T o t a l

Critical Risk 0

High Risk 7

Medium Risk 15

Low Risk - Improvement 8

11 2 12

11

5

1

4

2

High Risk Medium Risk Low Risk - 
Improvement

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Achievement of organisation's 
strategic objectives
Compliance

Effectiveness of Operations

Reliability & Integrity

Safeguarding of Assets

Exception Categories up to 19th November 
2019



Board/Committee: STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE 
Date of Meeting: 27 NOVEMBER 2019
Title: GBC WEBSITE UPDATE 
Author: HEAD OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
Status: BRIEFING

Purpose

To brief the Standards and Governance Committee on phase 3 of the Digital 
Transformation Project (Website solution). 

Background

The Digital Transformation project commenced work in July 2018 to provide 
GBC with recommendations of ar
[...]
000
2

OPEN OTHER INFORMATIO
N

Live chat on the website Heather 
Adams

WANT Custome
r 
Services

 Can work as a customer 
service tool, but needs to be 
well resourced, only works 
9-5 but residents seek 
support 24/7.  In reality 
these things are often bots 
which are 24/7

N

R000
8

WAITIN
G

OTHER INFORMATIO
N

Social media use needs to be 
standardised and used 
effectively across the council

Stevyn 
Rickets

MUST GBC - all  Numerous accounts, needs 
consistency, do complaints 
get logged?  Who has 
oversight?  Is there a comms 
policy?

N

R002
9

OPEN OTHER INFORMATIO
N

Council tax support and 
housing benefit calculator / 
budgeting tool

Stephani
e 
Lucking

MUST Housing 
Benefits

 Looking at '"Entitled to" in 
conjunction with Housing 
and Local Taxation

N



ID STATUS TYPE ACTION DESCRIPTION SOURCE PRORITY 
MoSCoW AREA LINKED 

TO COMMENTS BACK OFFICE 
INTEGRATION?

R004
1

OPEN OTHER INFORMATIO
N

Ability for public to self-serve 
more and obtain planning 
constraint and planning 
history  information from a 
map of the area rather than 
just search by address/road

Debbie 
Gore

SHOULD Planning  Will save on enquiries.  

Y - Uniform / 
GGP mapping

R004
7

WAITIN
G

OTHER PAY FOR IT The ability for staff to take 
payments over the phone to 
avoid passing the call to 
Cashiers.

Stevyn 
Rickets

COULD Streetsc
ene

 Technically out of scope, but 
part of the bigger customer 
service picture Y - CRM

R005
8

WAITIN
G

OTHER RECOVERY The ability to run recovery 
campaigns that ring, text and 
email debtors.

Ailsa 
Hawkins

COULD Local 
Taxation

 Very successfully 
implemented in other 
councils, high recovery rates.

Y - Northgate



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 IMPLEMENTING IFRS 16
	7 EY - Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
	Gosport BC Annual Audit Letter 2018.19

	8 Internal Audit Monitoring Statement from 1st April 2019  - 19th November 2019
	Appendix A Internal Audit Progress Report 27t

Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Governance Committee
27 November 2019

1

A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
WAS HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2019

Councillors Ms Ballard, Beavis, Blackman, Chegwyn, Mrs Furlong, Herridge, Johnston, 
Mrs Morgan, Mrs Prickett, Raffaelli and Scard

25. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non attendance was received from Councillor Mitchell. 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RSEOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 be signed as a 
true and correct record. 

28. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

29. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

30. IMPLEMENTING IFRS 16 

Consideration was given to a report of the Borough Treasurer outlining the implications 
from implementing the International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 16 financial 
standard from 01 April 2020.

RESOLVED: 
That the committee notes the requirement for the Council to comply with IFRS 16 and 
endorses the approach advocated that will mean our 2020/21 financial accounts are in with 
the new financial regulations.

31. EY - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report of EY detailing the Annual Audit Letter which 
summarised the findings from our 2018/19 audit which was completed in July.

The Committee were advised that the report as presented removed the detailed technical 
content for a different audience than the July Audit Results Report, with the aim of making it 
easier to read for a different audience. The headline was that an unqualified audit opinion 
had been issued by the deadline of 31 July 2019 and an unqualified value for money 
conclusion had also been issued on 31 July 2019



Standards and Governance Committee
27 November 2019

2

In answer to a Members question, the Board was advised that the governance issues 
identified had led to the arrangements of the Internal Audit Section and that these were now 
in the process of being addressed and achieve compliance, which progress as such that a 
value for money conclusion could be issued. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit letter be received. 

.

32. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING STATEMENT FROM 1ST APRIL 2019  - 19TH 
NOVEMBER 2019 

Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Internal Auditor at Portsmouth City 
Council tabling the performance of the Internal Audit Section for 2019/20 (1st April 2019 – 
19th November 2019) against the agreed audit plan (April 2019) to the Members with 
responsibility for governance.

The Committee were advised of some typographical amendments and the Chairman 
advised that a conclusion had been reached and that the Head of Internal Audit had now 
left the Council. 

The Committee were advised that steps were being undertaken to formalise the current 
arrangements with Portsmouth City Council and to review the arrangements with Test 
Valley Council.

Members advised that they were grateful for the update, and requested that the best thanks 
of the Committee and the Council be passed on to the former post holder for their hard 
work and commitment over a number of years. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Committee was advised that the accurate inventory 
of mobile devices was now complete. 

Members welcomed the new report format and requested assurance that the relevant 
investigation was made regarding payments to GVA, particularly as they were heavily 
involved with the allocation of CIL and Gosport Lottery funding.

Members were advised that the appropriate audit of services would be considered as part 
of Audit Planning for 2020/21 and were advised that GVA had no responsibility for the 
issuing of funds. 

RESOLVED: That the Standards and Governance Committee note the performance of 
Internal Audit from 1st April 2019 – 19th November 2019

33. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

There were none. 

34. WEBSITE UPDATE 



Standards and Governance Committee
27 November 2019

3

By reason of special circumstances, the Chairman determined that the following item 
be considered at this meeting notwithstanding the fact that the item had not been 
available for public inspection in accordance with the provisions of Section 100B(4)(a) 
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

The special circumstances were created by the fact that the centre was keen to 
undertake the development work over the summer and that the project was 
scheduled to take 3-6 months. The next meeting of the Policy and Organisation 
Board was not scheduled until September. 

The Head of IT presented a briefing note to the Committee on the phase three of the Digital 
Transformation Project. 

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.17 pm


